BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

Meeting Date: 9/7/2016
[tem No.: 3
ACTION

Behar Residence
11-BA-2016

Request to consider the following:

Approve variance requests to the City of Scottsdale Zoning Ordinance, Section 5.204.E.1.a and
Section 5.204.E.1.c, pertaining to relief from the front yard setback for a property located at
8011 E. Larkspur Drive with Single-family Residential (R1-35) zoning.

OWNER
Ben Middlemiss & Mary Behar
APPLICANT CONTACT ~Erlaikspur Drive -G

3 SRS
Tyler Green cg: SIT e
Tyler Green Architect g —
480-348-2691 5 T

x

i.

z

] | £ Charter
LOCATION i | Oak Drive
8011 E Larkspur Drive General Location Map 6
BACKGROUND
History

The subject property is Lot 13 of the Stoneridge Estates subdivision which was platted in 1976.
The Maricopa County Assessors’ records identify the existing home on the property was
permitted and constructed in 1978. The accessory structure on the property was permitted and
constructed in 2011, The existing house would appear to be setback thirty-six (36) feet from the
north property line, legal non-conforming and subject to Section 1.1300 of the City of
Scottsdale Zoning Ordinance, pertaining to nonconforming uses and structures.
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Zoning/Development Context

The subject site is zoned Single-family Residential (R1-35) and is located on the southeast
corner of N. Hayden Road and E. Larkspur Drive.

Adjacent Uses and Zoning

s North Stoneridge Estates subdivision, zoned Single-family Residential district (R1-35);
existing single-family residences.

+ South Stoneridge Estates subdivision, zoned Single-family Residential district {(R1-35);
existing single-family residences.

e East Stoneridge Fstates subdivision, zoned Single-family Residential district (R1-35);
existing single-family residences.
» Waest Buenavante subdivision, zoned Single-family Residential Planned Community

district (R1-35 PCD); existing single-family residences.

Zoning Ordinance Requirements

Pursuant to Section 5.204.£.1.a. of the City of Scottsdale Zoning Ordinance, pertaining to front
vard setback: there shall be a front yard having a depth of not less than forty (40} feet.

Pursuant to Section 5.204.E.1.c of the City of Scottsdale Zoning Ordinance, pertaining to front
yard setback: On a corner lot, the required front yard of forty (40) feet shall be provided on
each side. No accessory buildings shall be constructed in a front yard. Exception: On a corner lot
which does not abut a key lot or an alley adjacent to a key lot, accessory buildings may be
constructed in the yard facing the side street.

The applicant is requesting a variance of twenty-eight (28) feet which would reduce the
required front yard setback for this parcel from forty (40) feet to twelve (12) feet along the
E. Larkspur Drive frontage.

Code Enforcement Activity

Code Enforcement received a complaint in 2013 for dangerous RV gate access. The RV gate was
permitted and constructed in 2011 in accordance with the approved plans and the complaint
was closed because no code violation was found.

Community Input

The applicant sent a notification letter and site plan to properties within 750 feet of the subject
site. City of Scottsdale hearing postcards were also sent to properties within 750 feet of the
subject site. As of the writing this report, the applicant has received a verbal okay and five
emails in support of the proposal. Staff has also received two phone calls and an email opposed
to the proposal siting that it would create dangerous egress, be out of context with the
neighborhood and encroach too much towards the street at the entrance to the subdivision.

Discussion

The applicant is proposing to construct an attached garage addition to the north of the existing
house which would encroach twenty-eight (28} feet into the currently required front yard
setback along E. Larkspur Drive. The zoning requirements currently restrict the main building
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and additions to the main building for the first forty {40) feet of the property along both street
frontages of a corner lot. The existing home is located approximately forty {40} feet from the N.
80" Place frontage and thirty-six (36) feet from the E. Larkspur Drive frontage. A four (4} foot
variance would be required to bring the existing house into conformance. Section 5.204.E.1.c of
the City of Scottsdale Zoning Ordinance includes provisions that allow for detached accessory
buildings to be constructed in the yard facing the side street, where a corner lot does not abut a
key lot or an alley adjacent to a key lot.

VARIANCE CRITERIA ANALYSIS

1. That because of special circumstances applicable to the property including its size, shape,
topography, location, or surroundings, the strict application of the zoning ordinance will
deprive such property of privileges enjoyed by other property of the same classification in
the same zoning district:

The applicant states a hardship is created on this property by the three frontages. The three
frontages prevent any possible garage due to forty {40) foot setbacks on three sides

staff Analysis: The subject property is similar in size, shape, and topography to other three
frontage properties within the R1-35 zoning district. Twelve {12} properties within % mile of
the property have similar configuration with three frontages. These similar properties
appear to adhere to the City of Scottsdale Zoning Ordinance Section 5.204.E.1.c.

Because the subject lot is not adjacent to a key lot, the accessory structure exception
provisions identified in the Zoning Ordinance allow for the existing detached accessory
structure that is within the required front yard setback on the longer street frontage along
E. Larkspur Drive.

2. That the authorization of the variance is necessary for the preservation of privileges and
rights enjoyed by other property of the same classification in the same zoning district, and
does not constitute a grant of special privileges inconsistent with the limitations upon
other properties in the vicinity and zone in which such property is located:

The applicant states all other properties in the subdivision have a carport or garage. This will
also allow a driveway in line with the street address.

Staff Analysis: Of the other 67 properties within the subdivision 66 do appear to have
carports or garages, but they are also adhering to the zoning setback standards. The R1-35
zoning district allows for primary use as a single-family residence. The existing setback of
thirty-six (36) feet from the north property line would appear to be legal non-conforming
and subject to Section 1.1300 of the City of Scottsdale Zoning Ordinance, pertaining to
nonconforming uses and structures. A four {4) foot variance would be required to bring the
existing house into conformance. Regardiess of the outcome of this variance request, the
existing structure can continue to function as a single-family residence.
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3. That the special circumstances applicable to the property were not self-imposed or
created by the owner or applicant:

The applicant states improvements on the property have not changed since the current
owners have owned the home.

staff Analysis: The proposal to add a garage encroaching further into the front yard setback
is self-imposed. The existing house setback thirty-six (36) feet from the property line
appears to be a condition created upon the original construction of the home.

4, That authorization of the variance will not be materially detrimental to persons residing
or working in the vicinity, to adjacent property, to the neighborhood or to the public
welfare in general:

The applicant states granting of a variance in order to build a new garage addition will
improve safety by clearing cars from parking on E. Larkspur Drive where cars enter quickly
from N. Hayden Road. The applicant also included five letters in support.

Staff Analysis: The property currently has two driveways along E. Larkspur Drive, one that
accesses the driveway parking area in front of the house and one that accesses a gate to the
backyard. Generally more driveways do not add to traffic safety including the proposed new
35’ wide driveway in addition to the two existing driveways along E. Larkspur Drive

The mass of the proposed garage would be similar to the detached accessory structure on
the property, but would be three feet closer to the property line along E. Larkspur Drive and
would be inconsistent with the neighborhood that consistently observes the 40-foot front
setback. Staff has received two phone calls and an email from neighbors in opposition of
the request.

SUMMARY

Based on the facts presented by the applicant, the evidence would support a finding that the
property may not have special circumstances that would warrant relief from the strict
application of the Zoning Ordinance requirements. The size, shape, or configuration of the
property is not unique and applicable. Further, the applicant’s proposed variance does appear
that it may be detrimental to persons residing or working in the surrounding neighborhood.
However, the decision about whether the criteria have been met is for the Board to make after
hearing all the evidence at the hearing.
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APPROVED BY

Ben Moriarity, Report Author

2z

5/ 22—/ 20 (e

Brad Carr, AICP, Board of Adjustment Liaison
480-312-7713, bcarr@scottsdaleaz.gov

Tim Curtif;, AI%P, Current Planning Director
480-312-42110, tcurtis@scottsdaleaz.gov

] Grant, Diregtor
Plannin elopment Services

480-312-2664, rgrant@scottsdaleaz.gov
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The Behar Residence
8011 E. Larkspur Drive

Design Narrative

This application is for a setback variance for the above home. We are
requesting a 12’ setback from the north property line where 40’ is required.
The existing home was built 36’ from the north property line and the
variance would bring this into conformance. The home does not have a
garage and there are no appropriate areas that meet setback requirements.
~ The home was co-nfigured like this when the current owner purchased the

" home. A ha rdship is created by the three street frontages. This hardship
prevents this site from being used as all of the other sites in the
neighborhood are used.
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SOOTTSDALE | Variance Project Narrative

This document will be uploaded to a Case Fact Sheet on the City's web site

The Board of Adjustmeant may not authorize 2 zoning ordlnaﬁca variance unless four (4) members affin that ALL of the
followlng eriteria are met. Please provide Jusfiication to the Tour (4) criteria set forth in Section 1.604 of the Zoning Ordinance; you
may ettach a separate sheet ifyou need more room. )
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2. Thatiha authorization of the variance Is necessary for the preservation of privileges and rights enjoyed by other properly of the
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Al PReveromés o N- SoT pacg (N THE M AT oF
Toe. PlelP@d=11__Arw 1R THE Somg N EIGHRatHesy  Haves
ATRAHD 2. o B Ayl gafanugs. e Wik pien AMow A
DRAVENLM  AND FPRoNTARGE N LING Wit THE. STRSET AJIRESS,

T WILL NeT  CoNsSTITIE . A SPeanst.  FRIVILEYE,

3. Thatthe speclal circumstances applicable {o the property were not selfimposed or created by the owner or appiicant:
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4. That authorization of the varfance will not be materially detimenta! to persons restding or working in the vicinity, to adjacent

property, fo the neighborhood or to the public welfere In general
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Planning, Neighborhood & Transpartation Division

7447 E. Indian School Road, Sulte 105, Stoftsdale, AZ 85251 + Phone: 480-312-2500 + Fax 11-BA-2016
81412016
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(31 unread) ~ beharmary - Yahoo Mail 2/12/16 8:29 AM

Q, Search 4y Home beharmary ¥

# Compose ¢ = 5 Archive Move v ] Delete & Spamv cccEBldBoliapse Al § & X

Inbox (31) Re: Construction Approval (2)

Drafts (1)

Sent EGooder@aol.com ’ Feb 11 at 2:33 PM

Artkivs To beharmary@yahoo.com

Spam (7)

Trash i

To Whom It May Concern:

> Smart Views

v Folders (85) My name lS Margaret Gooderham. | reside at 12621 N. 80th Place , Scottsdale,
AZ. 85280.
| have no obijection to the construction of a garage that Mary Behar is planning.
518 11th st Good Luck and Blessings.
80th PL redo Sincerely, :
AAA Marge
AHA

Aircraft insurance etc
Alberto condolences
Alberto estate settl...

Alberto photos
Amex
APS
Arizona Reply, Reply All or Forward | More
ATT
Basis .
BP Mary Behar <beharmary@yahoo.com> Feb 11 at 3:27 PM
Carnegie To EGooder@aol.com
Chase Visa
chichi emails Thank you so much
Kindest regards
chimera design )
Commune Mary Behar
Sent from my iPhone
contacts
Cox > Show original message

Deleted Messages
design source
Direct to UK
Drafts

Fencing

- Reply, Reply-All or Forward | More

Wy Faply Al Fornwaed
Financial details an...
funny

Geus

health

helping hubbie

HOA

Home insurance

Home receipts
House purchase
household

https:/ fus-mg6.mail.yahoo.com/neo/launch?.rand=b3ahn6qpit126 Page 1of 1



(20 unread) - beharmary - Yahoo Mall

_# Compose

Inbox (20)
Drafts (1)
Sent
Spam (2)
Trash (9)

> Smart Views

v Folders (86)

518 11th st

80th PL redo

AAA

AHA

Aircraft insurance etc
Alberto condolences
Alberto estate settl...
Alberto photos
Amex

APS

Arizona

ATT

Basis

BP

Carnegie

Chase Visa

chichi emails
chimera design
Commune

contacts

Cox

Deleted Messages
dasign source
Direct to UK

Drafts

Fencing

‘Financial details an...
funny

Geus

health

helping hubbie

HOA

Home insurance
Home receipts
House purchase
household

i-tunes

e b= Delste [0 Movev & Spam~ e More v

Garage

Jd <jdizzett@yahoo.com>
To Beharmary@yahoo.com

To whom it may concern

Jan 24 at 4:12 PM

| approve of the garage to be built at the Behar residence. | live at 12609 N 80th pl

Scottsdale, AZ 85260

Thank you,

Jade lzzett

Regional Practice Manager
ZELTIQ

(602) 621-0489 Cell

(888) 935-8471 Customer Care

www.coolsculpting.com

Reply, Reply All or Forward | More

https:/ /us-mg6.mail.yahoo.com/neoflaunch?.rand=71q31vcdb6he2#1924711762

1/26/16 10:11 AM

GOl

G
'SOMEW
HO:

ESSEMTALS »

FREE SHIPPING
FREE RETURNS

ALL THE TIME.

Page 1 of 1




(23 unread) ~ beharmary - Yahoo Mail

a, Search [

# Compose @ % = [ Delete [ Movev & Spamwv e More v 49 X
Inbox (23) Your proposed garage People
Drafts (1)

Sent Edward Plotkin <elplotkin@gmail.com> Jan 24 at 2:49 PM
Spam:(1) To beharmary@yahoo.com
“Trash (8}

Mary,

it Wi .
ol - We support your application to obtain a permit in order to add an enclosed garage to your home.

Important

Unread Regards,

Starred Edward & Ruth Plotkin
12473 N. 80th Place

People Scottsdale, AZ 85260

Soclal (480) 250-1384

Shopping:

Travel Sent from my iPhone

Finance

v Folders (88) Reply, Reply All or Forward | More
518 11th st

‘80th PL redo Flepiy Renly Al
AAA

AHA

Aircraft insurance etc

Alberto condolences

Alberto estate settl...

Alberto photos

Amex Sand
APS

Arizona

ATT

Basis

BP

Carnegie

Chase Visa

chichl emails

chimera design

Commune

contacts

Cox

Deleted Messages

design source

Direct to UK

Drafts

Fencing

Financial details an...

funny

Geus

‘https:7 fus-my6.mail:.yahoo,com/neoflaunch?.rand=71g5 Ivcdhthe2#9921485475

1/25/16 5:41 PM

ﬁ, Home E.beharmary @

>

Jonathan AdlerMeurice |
42" High Patina Bronze ...

$305.90

Page 10of 1



(23 unread) - beharmary - Yahoo Mail 1/25/16 5:40 PM

! _Q“ - _??am_lj_ ) - ; SHiel @ Home beharmary @
V‘q N B 7 7 7 7 e - ’ o T : o ) '-:;‘
_# Compose < => [ffpodete B Movev @ Spamwv o0 Morew 4% X
Inbox (23) Three Car Garage . R
Drafts (1)
Sent Jordan Geotas <jordan@geotas.net> Jan 24 at 4:30 PM
Spam (1) Te beharmary@yahoo.com
Trash (8) Hi Mary,
v Smart Views
Important We wholeheartedly support your three car attached garage on Larkspur. Thank
you.
e . ‘Hinkley-Mirage 24" -Wide
Starred Regards, Nickel and Chrome Bat...
People $229
Social Jordan Geotas "
Shopping 12461 North BF) Place
Travel Scottsdale, Arizona 85260

. Emall: Jordan@Geotas.net
Finance Phone: 602.708.3232; Fax: 480.452-1155

v Folders (86)

518 11th st Reply, Reply All or Forward | More

80th PLredo

AAA

AHA Reply Raply Al

Aircraft insurance etc

Alberto condolences -
Alberto estate settl...
Alberto photos
Amex

APS

Arlzona

ATT

Basis E
BP

Carnegie

Chase Visa

chichi emalls

chimera design

Commune

contacts

Cox

Deleted Messages

design source

Direct to UK

Drafts.

Fencing

Financlal details an...

funny

Geus

‘hitps:7fus-mg6.mail.yahoo.comjneoftaunch?.rand=71q5 1vedb6he2#9013820619 i ‘Page 1 of 1



(20 unread) - beharmary - Yahoo Mail

# Compose

Inbox (20)
Drafts (1)
Sent

Spam (2)
Trash {9)

>

v

Smart Views

Folders (86)

518 11th st

80th PL redo

AAA

AHA

Aircraft insurance etc
Alberto condolences
Alberto estate settl...
Alberto photos
Amex

APS

Arizona

ATT

Basis

BP

Carnegie

Chase Visa

chichi emails
chimera design
Commune

contacts

Cox

Deleted Messages
design source

Direct to UK

Drafts

Fencing

Financial details an...
funny

Geus

health

helping hubbie

HOA

Home insurance
Home receipts
House purchase
household

I-tunes

| @ Search

é 4 => TjbDelete EIMovev @& Spamv o Morewv
Garage approval

Yvette <ypeteO1 @gmail.com:-
To Beharmary@yahoo.com
| approve of the garage addition that is being requested by Mary Behar.

Mike and Yvette Peterson
Neighbors to the South of Behar residence.

Sent from.my.iPhone

Reply, Reply All or Forward | More

https://us-mg6.mail.yahoo.com/neo/launch?.rand=71q5 lvedb6he2#1132054311

¥ x
People

Today at 10:57 AM

1/26/16 11:40 AM

beharmary Q

Page 1 of 1



Moriarity, Ben

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Ruenger, Jeffrey

Friday, August 12, 2016 11:18 AM
McCleary, Rita; Moriarity, Ben

RE: Report Code Violations {response #532)

Ben, Please see below. Thanks

From: McCleary, Rita
Sent: Thursday, August 11, 2016 7:44 AM

To: Ruenger, Jeffrey

Subject: FW: Report Code Violations (response #592)

Ieff, not sure if this should be placed with the planning approval. Please advise. Thanks, Rita

From: Schwandt, Melanie

Sent: Thursday, August 11, 2016 6:59 AM

To: Chalene, Diana; McCleary, Rita; Urias, Katrina M
Subject: FW: Report Code Violations (response #592)

Hi Ladics;

I'm forwarding this complaint to your attention.

Thanks,
Melanie

From: Code Enforcement Mail
Sent: Wednesday, August 10, 2016 5:21 PM

To: Code Enforcement Mail

Subject: Report Code Violations (response #592)

Report Code Violations (response #592)

Survey Information

Site:

ScottsdaleAZ gov

Page Title:

Report Code Violations

URL:

hitp:/Aww.scottsdaleaz.gov/service-request/report-code-violations

Submission Time/Date:

8/10/2016 5:20:21 PM

Survey Response

Date:

Wednesday, August 10, 2016




Property address where the
violation is located:

8011 E. Larkspur 85260

Please Select Type of Violation:

Other Code/Zoning Violations - Explained in
Comments

HELP US SERVE YOU BETTER

if you selected "Graffiti" as a
violation type, Surface Locations
must be listed or request can not
be processed without this
information: {on E£ast Block Wall,
on Utility Box in front yard, on
Stop Sign at NEC corner, etc.)
Thank youl.

If you selected "Other
Code/Zoning Violations" as a
violation type, please explain
helow:

Hello, | was informed that the resident on the
corner of Larkspur and 80th Place is requesting to
modify her setback to accommodate a new garage
structure she wants to build. The neighbors located
near her have received letters from the builder for
this request. | know several residents have
requested setback changes and the city has taken
a firm stance. | hope you will continue to hold
people to their current setbacks, and not allow this
to pass.

Optional Information If you would like to be contacted regarding the outcome of this complaint, please
leave your name and a telephone number where you can be reached between the hours of 8:00 a.m.

- 2:30 am. and for 4:00 p.m. - 6 p.m.

Would you like a member of our
staff to contact you?

o |

Best time to call:

if you need to follow up with me call my cell 480-
273-7136




Name:

Neil Wargo

Emaijl Address:

ngwargo@gmail.com

Telephone:

480-273-7136

Address:

8147 E. Carol Way




